Decrease in liabilities   (300,758)   (164,796)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Change in Change in
Change in liability liability

Variable 2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and without DPF:

Worsening of mortality + 10.0%   43,922   33,353
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5%   39,154   38,549
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%   216,996   218,535
Worsening of base renewal expense level   + 5.0%   8,349   10,160
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%   16,141   29,219

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to movements in the
assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)
4.1.2 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

49

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

(Continued)
4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

`

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)
Change in Change in

Change in liability liability
Variable 2022 2021

$'000 $'000

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and with DPF:

Worsening of mortality + 10.0%   339   321
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%   5,341   6,223
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0%   61   128
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%   91   287

Long-term insurance contracts without fixed terms:

Worsening of mortality + 10.0%   69,340   67,346
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 0.5%   20,738   32,901
Lowering of investment returns - 1.0%   214,981   305,306
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 5.0%   30,258   30,136
Worsening of expense inflation rate + 1.0%   50,195   79,521

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)
4.1.2 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely
to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

4.2 Financial risk

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities (investment contracts and borrowings),
reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds from its financial assets are not